
 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling; Vice Chairperson; Councillor Mark 

Findlater (Aberdeenshire Council), Councillor Gwyneth Petrie (Aberdeenshire Council), Councillor 

Miranda Radley (ACC), Councillor Ian Yuill (ACC), Professor George Boyne (ONE), Ms Jennifer Craw 
(ONE) and Sir Ian Wood (ONE).  
 

 
Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors Ryan Houghton, Sandra Macdonald and 
Alexander McLellan. 
 

 

Aberdeenshire Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors John Cox, Isobel Davidson and Allison 
Evison. 
 

ONE Substitute Members:- Stanley Morrice, Professor Steven Olivier and 1 vacancy to be confirmed. 
 
 

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive 

member is absent. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 27 January 2023  
 

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on FRIDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2023 at 9.30 

am. 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

The Press and Public can observe the meeting live on Teams here or view the 

recording via this link shortly after the meeting. 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Welcome and Apologies   
 

2   Determination of Urgent Business (If any)   
 

3   Determination of Exempt Business (If any)   

 

4   Declarations of Interest/Transparency Statements   

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTc1NTEyZTMtMDdhNS00Mzg3LThmZDItNTI2ZDg2MGUyZGY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224a0c8b12-005c-4a16-b06a-f97b0c7b7fbf%22%7d
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8255


 
 
 

 Members are required to intimate any Declarations of Interest or Transparency 
Statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda. 

 

5   Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2022, for Approval  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

6   Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 38) 

 

7   Aberdeen City Region Deal Benefits Realisation Plan  (Pages 39 - 114) 
 

8   Net Zero Technology Centre - video presentations   

 
 
 

www.abzdeal.com 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 067556  

 

 

http://www.abzdeal.com/


 
 
 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 18 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 
REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, 

Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Mark 
Findlater, Alex McLellan (as substitute for Councillor Ian Yuill), Gwyneth Petrie 

and Miranda Radley; and Professor George Boyne, Ms Jennifer Craw and 
Sir Ian Wood . 

 

 In Attendance: Julie Richards-Wood, Alan McKay, Aigul Gray, Councillor Sandra 
Macdonald and Mark Masson (Aberdeen City Council); Councillor John Cox, Alan 

Wood, Mary Beattie and Paul Macari (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab Dickson and 
Paul Finch (NESTRANS); Graeme Stewart (Network Rail) and Nicola McIntosh 
(Net Zero Technology Centre). 

 
The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this 

minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 
The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been submitted by Councillor Yuill and 
that Councillor McLellan would be substituting for him. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Chairperson proposed that the Joint Committee consider item 10 (Digital Gap 

Analysis Business Case – Exempt Appendix) and item 11 (Net Zero Technology Centre 
Goals and the Launch of Technology Services Group – Exempt Appendix) with the press 

and public excluded from the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 

disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of Schedule 
7(A) to the Act:- articles 9 and 10 (paragraphs 6). 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8254


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

18 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3. Sir Ian Wood intimated that he, Jennifer Craw and Professor George Boyne had 

a connection to item 6 (Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Programme Update) 

and any other issue affecting Opportunity North East (ONE),  in particular matters relating 
to the Food Hub and BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which 

may arise during this meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of 
ONE, BioAberdeen Ltd, Food Hub (NES) Ltd and ETZ. However, having applied the 
objective test they did not consider that they had an interest to declare and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting. This was because in practice, funding was allocated by 
agreement with government and in line with the tripartite agreement. 

 
The Chairperson intimated that he too had a connection to item 6 (Aberdeen City Region 
Deal Quarterly Programme Update) and any other issue affecting Opportunity North East 

(ONE), by virtue of him being the Council’s representative as a ONE Board Member. 
However, having applied the objective test he did not consider that he had an interest to 

declare and would not be withdrawing from the meeting.  
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 OCTOBER 2022, FOR APPROVAL 
 

4. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 7 October 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting of 7 October 2022, 

the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to 
programme milestones, benefits, finance and risk. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –   

(a) note the content of the Programme Update and Appendix 1;  
(b) approve the Committee Dates for 2023/2024 as 12th May; 8th September; 17th 

November and 9th February 2024. 

 
Jennifer Craw acknowledged and welcomed the Just Transition funding received from 

the Scottish Government, which contributed to the funding of  two City Region Deal 
projects and that they would seek to secure additional public funding as the projects 
develop over time. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

18 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Alan McKay, Team Leader, Roads Projects, Aberdeen 

City Council provide an update in relation to the external transportation links to Aberdeen 
South Harbour project, advising that there was no change in terms of the project’s key 
milestones. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report; and 
(ii) to note that any issues or changes to key milestones in relation to the external 

transportation links to Aberdeen South Harbour project would be reported to the 

Joint Committee. 
 

 
SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT UPDATE – TRANSPORT 
PROJECTS 

 
6. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

progress of projects being taken forward through the additional Scottish Government 
investment announced alongside the Aberdeen City Region Deal, including the 
A90/A937 Laurencekirk Junction Improvement Scheme and the investment in the rail 

network to improve services between Aberdeen and the Central Belt. The report had 
attached by way of an appendix, Transport Scotland’s update report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note the update. 

 
Paul Finch, Strategy Manager, Nestrans highlighted the key information from the report, 

making reference to a meeting of the Aberdeen to Central Belt Liaison Group, held on 
25 October 2022, which took the format of a joint presentation to the Boards of Nestrans 
and Tactran. 

 
Graeme Stewart, Project Officer, Network Rail and Paul Finch provided an update on the 

£200m Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail improvement projects advising that the programme 
objectives/timescales remain unchanged with completion by the end of 2026. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Paul Finch would circulate headline/milestone dates of the key 

activities for the Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail improvement projects to the 
members; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report. 

 
 
DIGITAL GAP ANALYSIS BUSINESS CASE 
 
7. The Joint Committee had before it a report which sought approval for the Digital 

Infrastructure Business Case within the Digital theme of the Aberdeen City Region Deal. 

Page 5



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

18 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  
(a) instruct the Head of Service, Planning and Economy of Aberdeenshire Council to 

explore options on how to proceed with Recommendation 1 in the business case 
for Digital Infrastructure at Appendix A, set out in the Programme Overview, and 

to report back to the Joint Committee at its next meeting, and note that approval 
will be required by the Scottish Government, UK Government and Aberdeenshire 
Council;  

(b) approve Recommendations 2, 3 and 4 in the business case (programme overview 
page 5, detailed options pages 44-48) for Digital Infrastructure at Appendix A 

subject to approval of the business case by the Scottish Government and UK 
Government and Aberdeenshire Council; and  

(c) note the Integrated Impact Assessment at Appendix B completed as part of Digital 

Infrastructure Business Case. 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Paul Macari, Head of Planning and Environment, 
Aberdeenshire Council who provided a summary of the report, making reference to the 
four recommendations of the digital business case including details of (1) maximising 

fibre opportunities at pace in the areas in the region identified with very low/no coverage; 
(2) investment to the port of Aberdeen to procure a private 5G infrastructure in the new 

Aberdeen South Harbour; (3) investment to ScotEID/SAOS to facilitate the delivery of 
Industry leading Agri-tech applications and services and Environmental monitoring in 
rural Aberdeenshire using Huntly as an initial area; and (4) the test-bed for 5G which had 

been established in Aberdeen to help businesses explore the potential applications of 
next generation mobile connectivity. 

 
In response to a question from the Chairperson, Mr Macari advised that discussions 
would be held with the two Governments regarding loan agreements, following which, a 

report would be submitted to the Joint Committee in February 2023 if required. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 
NET ZERO TECHNOLOGY CENTRE GOALS AND THE LAUNCH OF TECHNOLOGY 

SERVICES GROUP  
 
8. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

launch of Net Zero Technology Services and the 2026 goals presented at 54 Month Net 
Zero Technology Centre (NZTC) checkpoint review.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note the content of the report and its Appendix 1, and the 

progress made. 

Page 6



5 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

18 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

The Joint Committee heard from Nicola McIntosh, Finance and Commercial Director, 
NZTC who highlighted the key information from the report. 
 

Councillor Findlater made reference to his recent enjoyable visit to the Net Zero 
Technology Centre and the successful work that they were undertaking and encouraged 

other members to attend. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained within the report. 
 

 
In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the following item was 
considered with the press and public excluded.  

 
 

DIGITAL GAP ANALYSIS BUSINESS CASE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 
9. The Joint Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Digital Gap 

Analysis Business Case report, article 7 of this minute refers. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to note the details within the appendix. 
 

 
NET ZERO TECHNOLOGY CENTRE GOALS AND THE LAUNCH OF TECHNOLOGY 

SERVICES GROUP - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 
10. The Joint Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Net Zero 

Technology Centre Goals and the Launch of Technology Services report, article 8 of this 
minute refers. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to note the details within the appendix. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Chairperson. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  
 

ACRD PROGRAMME REPORT (01) 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 To update the Joint Committee on: 

 Programme Summary in relation to Governance, Milestones, Benefits, Finance & Risk 

 Appendix A: Projects Update 

 Appendix B: Integrated Impact Assessment 

2. Recommendations for Action 
2.1 It is recommended that the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee: 

 Notes the content of the Programme Update and Projects Update at Appendix A 

 Notes the updated Integrated Impact Assessment 3.1.4 and Appendix B 

3. Programme Update 
3.1 Governance  

3.1.1 In December 2022, Regional Partners met with the United Kingdom (UK) and Scottish 

Governments (SG) for the Aberdeen City Region Deal (ACRD) Annual Conversation. 

The UK/SG noted the good progress on 
[...]
sity (RGU) and Net Zero Technology 

Centre (NZTC) as part of the Aberdeen City Region Deal. The Centre is at the forefront 

of innovative, inclusive, and adventurous marine research, with the purpose of 

accelerating the energy transition through smart technologies applied to industrial 

and environmental challenges in subsea and related marine sectors.  The NSC is 

focused on realising the full potential of our oceans which complements and 

contributes to key government strategic commitments, including the Scottish 

Government’s National Strategy for Economic Transformation, the forthcoming 

Energy Strategy and the UK Government’s Net Zero Research and Innovation 

Framework. 

3.3 Benefits   
3.3.1 The Benefits Realisation Plan is a requirement from UK/SG laid out in the Grant Offer 

Letter. It provides: 

 Deal overview, including key inputs, outputs, outcomes, and impacts.    

 Target audiences.   

 Programme-level theory of change (logic model), demonstrating 

the expected causal relationship between inputs, outputs, outcomes, and 

impacts.   

 Approach to measurement, evaluation, and baselining.  

 Governance and oversight arrangements. 

Projects will continue to report on the plan through the Annual Report and the annual 

Benefits update. The Communications group will continue to work with projects to 

highlight major milestones and benefits through coverage in the media.  

Page 10



  
 

ACRD PROGRAMME REPORT (01) 

3.3.2 Media coverage can be viewed at www.abzdeal.com and includes the following 

coverage from the last quarter: 

 NZTC – The Offshore Renewable Energy (ORE) Catapult announcing the WINTOG 

programme to examine pathways for integrated floating offshore wind 

technology 

 NZTC - Project launched to create Hydrogen Highway from Scotland to 

Rotterdam 

 Net Zero Technology Centre launches offshore energy data sharing project with 

Palantir Technologies and IndHu 

 NZTC Open Innovation Programme 2023 - NZTC offering up 
[...]
e roll out of 5G at the Port of Aberdeen. Completing formal subsidy 

control process and drafting Legal agreement. 
 

1.6.5 In November 2022, Huntly 5G was approved at ACRD Joint Committee - this project will provide 

investment in 5G infrastructure to ScotEID/Scottish Agricultural Organisation Society 

(www.scoteid.com) to facilitate the delivery of industry leading Agri -tech applications and 

services and environmental monitoring in rural Aberdeenshire using Huntly as an initial area.  

Completing formal subsidy control process and drafting Legal agreement. 
 

1.6.6 In November 2022, ONE 5G Pop Up Network was approved at ACRD Joint Committee – this 

project will fund a mobile ‘pop up’ network in the region to enable companies to test 

applications in a real-life environment. A test-bed for 5G has been established in Aberdeen to 

help businesses explore the potential applications of next generation mobile connectivity. 

Scotland 5G Centre and Opportunity North East (ONE) are collaborating to drive the adoption 

of 5G in key sectors of the economy – including energy, utilities, food and drink, tourism, ports 

and logistics. Completing formal subsidy control process and drafting Legal agreement.  
 

 

 

Page 22



  

Appendix A: Project Update  
 

ACRD PROGRAMME REPORT (01) 

1.6.7 The November Business Case also outlined the urgent requirement to maximise fibre 

opportunities at pace in the areas in the region identified with very low/ or no coverage. Officers 

have been meeting with Building Digital UK’s Project Gigabit Team and the Scottish Government 

to discuss how Project Gigabit will be rolled out within the region. Project Gigabit is a £5bn UK 

Government initiative which aims to extend the reach of Gigabit Broadband into hard-to-reach 

communities. Project Gigabit will target premises currently unable to access gigabit speeds and 

that are not currently included in broadband suppliers’ delivery plans.  

In England, a number of Proje
[...]
 markets through programme 
areas of: Innovation; Digital; Transport; and Inclusive Economic Growth. 
 

The industry-led Net Zero Technology Centre, formally known as Oil & Gas Technology 
Centre (OGTC) was established to maximise the potential of the North Sea. It is already 

delivering significant results as it drives forward the organisation’s key goals; to help 
maximise economic recovery from the UK continental shelf, anchor the supply chain in the 
North-East of Scotland, and create a culture of innovation in the region. These are driven 

through Solution Centres, National Centres, Tech X accelerator and the Innovation Hub.  
 

In addition, the Deal supports both the life sciences and food, drink and agriculture 
sectors. The BioHub project seeks to accelerate growth and build on the strengths of the 
Life Sciences cluster in the North East of Scotland by leveraging the experience and 

knowledge of existing companies in the region, including NovaBiotics, TauRx and 
Elasmogen and the research base within the University of Aberdeen, Robert Gordon 

University, the Rowett Institute and the James Hutton Institute.  
BioHub will facilitate the region’s vibrant Life Sciences cluster and create a supportive 
ecosystem to accelerate the number of spinouts, new starts and growth companies, 

capitalising on our regional assets and strong collaborative links – the triple helix of 

P
age 32



ACRD Integrated Impact Assessment  
3 

 

clinical, commercial and academic researchers on the Foresterhill Health campus, 
Europe’s largest integrated medical, research and teaching location.  
 

The Food Hub (SeedPod) will accelerate growth and innovation of existing businesses and 
start-ups. The food and drink sector has long been important in the North East with 17,000 

individuals employed across the sector. The purpose of this project to encourage 
entrepreneurs to convert ideas to start-ups, increase the rate of adoption of new 
technology and productivity rates, i
[...]
ate sector roll out of superfast fibre, the digital theme improves the region’s human and social capital, as it will increase access to 
superfast broadband which will allow residents to take advantage of the growth in working from home and remain connected onli ne.  

 Provide economic benefits  due to more efficient commuting, business related travel and wider economic benefits from improved 
transport infrastructure. 

 Create an entrepreneurial environment and infrastructure that inspires and supports companies and individuals to innovate and  grow 

 Have engaged and committed leaders, with the Council and partners working together to reduce inequality and promote a culture of 
respect. 

Will a full assessment be required?  Yes No  X Unsure 

Assessment completed by: 

Name and job title  

Aigul Gray, ACC – ACRD Project Support 

Date: 11 January 2023 

P
age 37

https://youtu.be/mPG7oWzM6V0


ACRD Integrated Impact Assessment  
8 

 

 

 

 

If you have any queries or require this form in an alternative format, please contact equality_and_diveristy@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

A fully completed and signed form should be mailed as a PDF to the above email address for publishing your assessment.  

 

 

Signed and approved by Chief Officer  
(Name and signature)  

Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer 

P
age 38

mailto:equality_and_diveristy@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 
 

Report Name ACRD Benefits Realisation Plan 

Lead Officer  Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer, ACC  

Report Author  Jamie Coventry 

Date of Report  19th January 2023 

Governance Aberdeen City Region Joint Committee 

 

1: Purpose of the Report  

i. To present the Aberdeen City Region Deal Benefits Realisation Plan and gain approval from 

the Joint Committee for its wider publication and implementation. 

 

2: Recommendations for Action  

i. It is recommended that the Joint Committee endorses the report.  

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

i. The Benefits Realisation Plan is a requirement from UK and Scottish Government (UK/SG) 

laid out in the Grant Offer Letter. It will form the basis of the Annual Conversation and will 

be produced following the annual report. 

ii. Deal partners have been working with EKOS to produce the Aberdeen City Region Deal 

Benefits Realisation Plan (ACRD BRP). The ACRD BRP is at a programme level,  across three 

themes and nine component projects. Of particular interest to Scottish Government is the 

contribution to policy priorities in relation to inclusive growth and net zero/just transition.  

iii. There are a few minor updates that will be incorporated into the BRP when they are 

available. These are dependent upon activity taking place elsewhere and we do not 

anticipate any issues in ensuring their inclusion in the BRP. These updates include: 

 Incorporating the vision from the new North East Regional Economic Strategy 

currently under development and alignment to any additional relevant indicators 

in the strategy not currently included in the BRP once the strategy is published in 

2023; 

 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) is developing 

a report, expected in March 2023, with additional indicators on City Region Deal 

performance. This report will allow the DLUHC to advise on how these indicators 

can showcase Aberdeen City Region Deal in the best possible light and we will then 

consider including any relevant indicators; 

 Including a template to capture the data to record the benefits for project leads to 

complete (currently being developed); 

 Awaiting the UK/SG expectations on post deal reporting requirements. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3: Summary of Key Information  

 Clarification with UK/SG officials around the detail of producing the BRP including 

issues around retrospective reporting, the ability to gather information on all 

indicators and interim evaluation expectations.  

iv. The ACRD BRP will be made widely available, including through the 
[...]
berdeen City Council 

Paul Macari - Head of 
Planning and Environment, 
Aberdeenshire Council 

Full Fibre Infrastructure 

Duct Network 

Innovation  

Net Zero Technology Centre  Nicola McIntosh - Finance 
and Commercial Director, 
Net Zero Technology Centre 

Richard Sweetnam, Chief 
Officer City Growth 

Bio Hub  Lindsay McKenzie - 
Commercial Director, 
Opportunity North East 

Jennifer Craw - Chief 
Executive, Opportunity North 
East  

Seed Pod Lindsay McKenzie - 
Commercial Director, 
Opportunity North East 

Jennifer Craw - Chief 
Executive, Opportunity North 
East 

Transport 

Aberdeen South Harbour  Jon Oakey – Chief Financial 
Officer, Port of Aberdeen 

Richard Sweetnam, Chief 
Officer City Growth 

Transport Link to Aberdeen 
South Harbour 

Alan McKay - Team Leader, 
Roads Projects, Aberdeen 
City Council 

John Wilson - Chief Officer 
Capital, Aberdeen City 
Council 

Strategic Transport Appraisal  Paul Finch - Transport 
Strategy Manager, Nestrans 

Rab Dickson - Director, 
Nestrans 

Programme Board and Joint Committee 

The Programme Board oversees the management and operations of the Deal and has 

overarching responsibility for ensuring the implementation of the Benefits Realisation Plan and 

delivery against targets.  

Page 102



 

 

48 

 

The Benefits Realisation Plan Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) is the Chair of the Programme 

Board, Richard Sweetnam.  

The Joint Committee drives and governs the implementation of the City Region Deal programme 

and its links to the Regional Economic Strategy. The Joint Committee has a strategic oversight role 

to ensure that the benefits being delivered through the Deal are aligned with, and contribute to, 

the regional policy priorities and prosperity of the region.  

The Programme Management Office will report directly to the Programme Board and Joint 

Committee on a quarterly basis – papers with the relevant performance monitoring data (extracted 

from the Benefits Tracker) will be prep
[...]
satisfied 

with the quality of local services 

• % of adults who felt lonely in the last week 
“some”/”most”/”all or almost all” of the time 

Innovation Theme  • Business Start-ups and academic 
spinouts (by protected characteristics)  

• Businesses and others accessing support 
(by protected characteristics) 

• Number of school/FE/HE visits and/or 
careers fairs to promote project and 
wider sector opportunities 

 

Transport Theme  
 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 114


	Agenda
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2022, for Approval
	6 Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update
	3a. Appendix B - ACRD Integrated Impact Assessment__v5

	7 Aberdeen City Region Deal Benefits Realisation Plan
	4b. ACRD - Benefits Realisation Plan - Final 20-01-23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 February 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 

REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor  , Chairperson; 
Councillor Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Petrie, Radley, 

Ms J Craw, Sir Ian Wood, Macdonald (as substitute for Councillor Yuill), 
McLellan (as substitute for Councillor Nicoll) and Cox (as substitute for 
Councillor Findlater);  . 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this 
minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. Councillor Stirling (Vice Chair) advised that she would be chairing the meeting 

today and welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 

The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been submitted by Councillors Nicoll 
(Chairperson), Yuill and Findlater and that Councillors McLellan, Macdonald and Cox 

would be substituting for them respectively. He further advised that Professor George 
Boyne had also intimated his apologies. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Sir Ian Wood intimated that he and Jennifer Craw had a connection to  item 6 

(Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update) and  any other issue affecting 

Opportunity North East (ONE),  in particular matters relating to the Food Hub and 
BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which may arise during  this 

meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of ONE, BioAberdeen Ltd, Food Hub 
(NES) Ltd and ETZ. However, having applied the objective test they did not consider 
that they had an interest to declare and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

This was because in practice, funding was allocated by agreement with government 
and in line with the tripartite agreement. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 NOVEMBER 2022, FOR APPROVAL 

 
3. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 

November 2022, for approval. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8255


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

3 February 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the previous meeting of 18 November 

2022, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to 
programme milestones, benefits, finance and risk. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –   

(a) note the content of the Programme Update and Projects Update at Appendix A; 
and  

(b) note the updated Integrated Impact Assessment 3.1.4 and Appendix B. 
 
The Joint Committee heard from Paul Macari, Head of Planning and Environment, 

Aberdeenshire Council who provided a digital update, making reference to Project 
Gigabit, the £5bn UK Government initiative which aimed to extend the reach of Gigabit 

Broadband into hard-to-reach communities. 
 
The Joint Committee heard from Alan McKay, Teams Leader, Roads Project, Aberdeen 

City Council who provided an update on the external road links to Aberdeen Harbour, 
specifically relating to Stage Two of the project pertaining to surveys, site investigation, 

landownerships, traffic modelling, walking/cycling assessments and key stakeholder 
meetings. Mr McKay advised that there had been no new significant risks identified that 
would delay the completion of the project at this time. 

 
Mary Beattie, Head of Finance, Aberdeenshire Council responded to a question 

regarding the financial underspend within the budget, indicating that she had no reason 
to believe that the monies would not be carried forward to the next financial year, 
although confirmation would be received from the Scottish Government in their grant 

offer letter following submission of the City Region Deal bi-annual forecast. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL BENEFITS REALISATION PLAN 

 
5. The Joint Committee had before it a report which presented the Aberdeen City 

Region Deal (CRD) Benefits Realisation Plan which sought approval for its wider 

publication and implementation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee endorses the report. 
 



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

3 February 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer – City Growth, 

Aberdeen City Council on the key information from the report advising that the Benefits 
Realisation Plan was a requirement from the UK and Scottish Governments laid out in 
the Grant Offer Letter and would inform the final evaluation of the CRD project. 

 
During discussion, Sir Ian Wood indicated that he was surprised that there were no key 

issues on growth outlined within the report, expressing concerns that the huge strength 
of oil and gas in the North East of Scotland, the potential of the new energies and the 
Energy Transition Zone had not been highlighted.  

 
In response, Mr Sweetnam made reference to the evaluation plan, which had been 

specific in terms of measuring the contribution of the City Region Deal projects towards 
the policy objectives across the financial contributions, stating that this report outlined 
and assessed the impacts of the projects funded through the CRD. He explained that 

this plan was a separate piece of work to the new Regional Economic Strategy which 
had been developed.  

 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the possibility of reviewing CRD Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), Mr Sweetnam indicated that regular progress updates 

on the CRD projects were reported at each meeting and that the next Annual Report 
would have KPI’s therein for assessment. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendation; and 

(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – City Growth consider how best to provide 
assurance to the Joint Committee in relation to whether CRD funded projects 

were on the right track to deliver within the CRD programme and beyond, and to 
submit a report in this regard as appropriate. 

 

 
NET ZERO TECHNOLOGY CENTRE - VIDEO PRESENTATIONS 

 
6. At this juncture the Chair made reference to her attendance at the opening of the 

National Sub Sea Centre, indicating that she received a very impressive demonstration 

of the potential of the centre. She encouraged members to undertake a visit to the 
centre. 

 
The Joint Committee heard from Nicola McIntosh and Rebecca Allison, Net Zero 
Training Centre (NZTC) and were shown three short video presentations in relation to 

the following companies:- 

 Intebloc Limited – specialist crane and lifting technology to improve efficiency; 

 Flylogix – inspection and emission monitoring using drone technology mobilised 
onshore; and 



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

3 February 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Mocean – wave energy technology to provide reliable, affordable and renewable 

power for subsea devices. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to note the video presentations and the benefits of the NZTC. 
- COUNCILLOR ANNE STIRLING, Vice Chairperson 

 
 


